503704571 02/23/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3751212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	02/18/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESOURCE VENTURES, LTD.	
Street Address:	343 NORTH FRONT STREET	
City:	COLUMBUS	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43215	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13417883
Application Number:	13678050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800

Email: JSPIANTANIDA@VORYS.COM

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS
Address Line 2: ATTN: TANYA MARIE CURCIO
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005252-790/1707/RELPSA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE S. PIANTANIDA	
SIGNATURE:	/julie piantanida/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=005252-000790_release of amended and restated patent security agreement#page1.tif source=005252-000790_release of amended and restated patent security agreement#page2.tif source=005252-000790_release of amended and restated patent security agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 503704571 REEL: 037798 FRAME: 0948

RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of February 18, 2016, is made by FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation, for itself and as agent for each affiliate of Fifth Third Bancorp (collectively, "Secured Party"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, RESOURCE VENTURES, LTD., an Ohio limited liability company ("Resource Ventures") and RESOURCE INTERACTIVE, LTD., an Ohio limited liability company ("Resource Interactive"; and, together with Resource Ventures, each a "Debtor" and, collectively, ("Debtors") and Secured Party are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2014 (the "Agreement"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2014, in its records at Reel 032608, Frame 0644; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien on, (a) all of Debtors' right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed in those patents and patent applications and the patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (the property in this item (a) being collectively, the "Patents"); (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all Patents; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all Patents; (e) all rights corresponding to each of the Patents throughout the world; and (f) all rights of Debtors as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (a) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Patents and (b) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 037798 FRAME: 0949 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

Michael Hermanson, Assistant Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
(Resource Ventures)

PATENT REEL: 037798 FRAME: 0950

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

Patent Applications (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office):

- 1. PCI DSS COMPLIANT PROXY SERVICE App. No.: 13/417,883; Filing Date: 3/12/12; Owner: Resource Interactive, Ltd.
- 2. E-COMMERCE LOYALTY SYSTEM AND METHOD App. No: 13/678,050; Filing Date: 11/15/12; Owner: Resource Ventures, Ltd.

23775797

PATENT REEL: 037798 FRAME: 0951

RECORDED: 02/23/2016